Quisberg’s employees hired within the first ninety (90) days after Closing will have a 

PTO accrual rate based on their combined years of service at Quisberg’s as of the Closing 

Date and subsequent employment at Miner’s (consistent with Section 2, paragraph 2), up 

to a maximum of one hundred forty-four (144) hours.  However, for employees hired 

within the first ninety (90) days after the Closing Date, in the event those individuals 

remain continuously and actively employed as of September 15, 2026, such PTO accrual 

cap shall be increased to one hundred eighty-four (184) hours, provided those employees’ 

years of service at Quisberg’s would otherwise entitle them to such an accrual maximum. 

Any changes in PTO accrual rates, consistent with the Miner’s CBA, will be on 

employees’ anniversary of their Miner’s hire date.